COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

OZARK SLONE AND KIM SLONE)	
COMPLAINANTS V.)	CASE NO.
SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT))	2013-00383
DEFENDANT)	

ORDER

On November 1, 2013, the Commission ordered Southern Water & Sewer District ("Southern District") to satisfy the matters complained of by Complainants or file a written answer to the complaint within ten days. On November 19, 2013, the Commission received a response that failed to comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4). On December 4, 2013, Southern District was given ten days to file an Answer in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001. As of this date, Southern District has not complied with the November 1, 2013 Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Southern District shall show cause in writing by January 17, 2014, why its failure to comply with the Commission's Order of November 1, 2013, should not be considered an admission of the allegations contained in the complaint regarding the utility's alleged practice of removing the water meter without notifying the property owner, and why the Commission should not grant the relief the Complainants seek regarding that practice.

By the Commission

ENTERED

....

DEC 23 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Hubert Halbert District Manager Southern Water & Sewer District 245 Kentucky Route 680 P. O. Box 610 McDowell, KY 41647

Ozark and Kim Slone 26028 KY Route 122 Melvin, KENTUCKY 41650